

Department of **Environmental Protection**

Lawton Chiles Governor

Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

September 24, 1996

Mr. Terry Flack Vice President Operations Fall Aeropower Corporation 10540 Ridge Road New Port Richey, Florida 34654

Dear Mr. Flack:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the halogenated solvent degreasers facility that you submitted on Septembr 12, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title ${\tt V}$ general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

/DD

Mr. Louis Fernandez, Southwest District cc:

SEP 1 2 1996

Halogenated Solvent Degreasers Facility Notification Bureau of Air Monitoring

& Mobile Sources

Facility Name and Location

1.	Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corpora	ition, agency, or	individual owner):		
	PALL AEROPOWER CORPORATION				
2.	Site Name (For example, plant name or number):				
	New Port Richey				
3.	Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number	:		,	
	FLD046855086				
4.	Facility Location:				
	Street Address: 10540 Ridge Road City: New Port Richey County:	Fasco	Zip Code:	34654	
5.	Facility Identification Number (DEP Use):				
		101033	5		

Responsible Official

6.	Name and Title of Responsible Official:				
	Terry Flack Vice Presi	dent Operation	ıs		
7.	Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: PALL AEROPOVER CORPOR Street Address: 10540 Ridge Road City: New Port Richey County:		Zip Code: 34654		
8.	Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (813) 849-9999	Fax: (813)	848-6716		

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9.	Name and Title of Facility Co	•	.		
1	Aamer K. Soofi	Environmental l	Manager	•	
10.	Facility Contact Address:				***************************************
	Street Address: Same	as above			
	City:	County:		Zip Code:	
11.	Facility Contact Telephone N	lumber:			
	Telephone: (813) 849	- 9999	Fax: (813)	848-5719	
	or 813 522	2 -3111	or (813)	522-0711	

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4)

Effective: 6-25-96

Facility Information

1. Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Equip	nent Type	· ID#	Date Initially Purchased	Date Cntrl Device Installed	ID#	Date Initially Purchased	Date Cntrl Device Installed
Batch							
	$x < 1.21 \text{ m}^2$ $x > 1.21 \text{ m}^2$		4-26-85	4-26-85			
Batch	Cold						
In-line	New Existing						
2. (a)	What was the	total amount o	of halogenated s	olvents purchased	in the late	est 12 months?	
			many? [] n months: New o	nonths wner: [] New	store: [_] Did not keep	records: []
3. (a)	Please indicate	which of the	following halog	genated solvents ar	e used at	your facility.	
	per	chloroethylen	e				
	me	thylene chlori	de				
	[X tric	hloroethylene	;				
	[] 1,1	,1-trichloroeth	nane				
	car	bon tetrachlor	ide				
	[] chl	oroform					
	The total volu quirement by:	me of haloge	nated solvent en	nissions shall not e	xceed 10	tons per year. I	choose to meet
	[] con	nplying with a	an alternative so	lvent emission lim	it		
	X imp	olementing a c	control device co	ombination/work p	ractice st	andards	
	me	eting an idling	g emission limit/	work practice stan	dards		÷
	me	eting the requ	irements for bat	ch cold cleaning m	nachines		

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4)

Effective: 6-25-96

4. Based upon your response to 3(b), please select the appropriate control equipment combination from the list provided below. (Indicate with an "X" all options that apply to your facility.)					
X 1.0 freeboard ratio					
X super-heated vapor					
[] freeboard refrigeration device					
carbon adsorber					
] dwell time					
working mode cover					
X reduced room draft					
	•				
Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Inform	nation				
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requ	irements of this general permit:				
(a) Purchase receipts for halogenated solvent purchases	[X]				
(b) Inspection records	X				
(c) Temperature monitoring	X				
(d) Idling emission concentration monitoring					
(e) Instrument calibration					
(f) Dwell time records					
(g) Solvent content records	X				
(h) Remedial action log	[X]				
(i) Control device monitoring					
(j) Log of solvent additions and removals					
(k) Monthly emissions calculations					
(l) Rolling 3-month average emissions calculations					
(m) Cleaning capacity calculations					

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Effective: 6-25-96

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indica	te with an "X" the appropriate selection:
	I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)
[X]	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.
,	Responsible Official Certification
this notif statemen maintain	dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in faction. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the ts made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.
I will pro	emptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Pall AeroPower Corporation

10540 Ridge Road, New Port Richey, FL 35654 Phone: 813-849-9999 Fax: 813-848-5719

Friday, September 06, 1996

Mr. Errin Pichard: General Permits Section Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources Department of Environmental Protection 2200 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Subject: General permit application for Halogenated solvent Degreasers

Dear Mr. Pichard:

Enclosed please find general permit application for halogenated solvent degreasers updated per our phone conversation earlier this week.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Aamer K. Soofi

Environmental Manager

cc:

Mr. John J. Taylor DEP Southwest district 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619

Thus is a complete re-submittal of the 8/28/96 form. Errin Pichard

This form is not usble.

Halogenated Solvent Degreasers Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

	DATE APPORATED GODDON APPORT
2.	PALL AEROPOWER CORPORATION Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
٠.	one Name (1 of example, plant hame of humber).
	New Port Richey
3.	Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
	FLD046855086
4.	
	Street Address: 10540 Ridge Road
	City: New Port Richey County: Pasco Zip Code: 34654
5.	Facility Identification Number (DEP Use):
	1010335
	Responsible Official
	Responsible Official
6.	Name and Title of Responsible Official:
	Aamer K. Soofi, Environmental Manager
7.	1
	Organization/Firm: PALL AEROPOWER CORPORATION Street Address: 10540 Ridge Road
	City: New Port Richey County: Pasco Zip Code: 34654
	New Total Richey Tables Tables Tables
8.	
	Telephone: (813) 849-9999 Fax: (813) 848-5719 or 813-522-3111 or 813-522-0711
	Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9.	Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
	Aamer K. Soofi, Environmental Manager
10	Facility Contact Address:
10.	Same as above
	Street Address:
	City: County: Zip Code:
11	Facility Contact Telephone Number:
11.	racinty Contact relephone Number.

RECEIVED

AUG 28 1996

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Effective: 6-25-96

Telephone:

Page 17 of 20

Fax: (

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

Facility Information

1. Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

		Date	Date		Date	Date
Equipment Type	ID#	Initially Purchased	Cntrl Device Installed	ID#	Initially Purchased	Cntrl Device Installed
Batch Vapor x < 1.21 m ² x > 1.21 m ²	VD <u>/S-7</u> 2X	4-26-85	4-26-85			
Batch Cold		·	:			
In-line New Existing						
(b) If less than 12 n Check why it is 3. (a) Please indicate	less than 12 1	months: New ov	wner: [] New			records: []
perc	hloroethylene	:				
[] meth	ylene chloric	le				
X trich	loroethylene					
[] 1,1,1	-trichloroeth	ane			·	
[] carbo	on tetrachlori	de				
[] chlor	roform					

(b) The total volume of halogenated solvent emissions shall not exceed 10 tons per year. I choose to meet this requirement by:

complying with an alternative solvent emission limit

implementing a control device combination/work practice standards

meeting an idling emission limit/work practice standards

[____] meeting the requirements for batch cold cleaning machines

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4)

Effective: 6-25-96

4. Based upon your response to 3(b), please select the appropriate coprovided below. (Indicate with an "X" all options that apply to your	
[] 1.0 freeboard ratio	
super-heated vapor	
water cooled [_X] freeboard nefrigeration device	
[] carbon adsorber	
] dwell time	-
working mode cover	
[] reduced room draft	
Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeep	ing Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance wi	ith the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts for halogenated solvent purchases	
(b) Inspection records	
(c) Temperature monitoring	
(d) Idling emission concentration monitoring	
(e) Instrument calibration	
(f) Dwell time records	
(g) Solvent content records	
(h) Remedial action log	<u>ن</u>
(i) Control device monitoring	
(j) Log of solvent additions and removals	
(k) Monthly emissions calculations	X
(1) Rolling 3-month average emissions calculations	[X]
(m) Cleaning capacity calculations	r 1

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4) Effective: 6-25-96

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indica	te with an "X" the appropriate selection:	·		
	authorizing operation of the ; specifically, permit number(s)			
X	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.			
	Responsible Offic	ial Certification		
this notij statemen maintain	Sication. I hereby certify, based on informat Tits made in this notification are true, accura The air pollutant emissions units and air po	fined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in ion and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the te and complete. Further, I agree to operate and ablution control equipment described above so as to permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.		
I will pro	omptly notify the Department of any change.	s to the information contained in this notification.		
-Aa-	-e 11. So.f.	8-26-96		
Signature	e /	Date		

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(4)

Effective: 6-25-96

Pall AeroPower Corporation

10540 Ridge Road, New Port Richey, FL 35654 Phone: 813-849-9999 Fax: 813-848-5719

Monday, August 26, 1996

Ms. Sandra Bowman General Permits Section Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS-5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2200 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Subject: General permit application for Halogenated solvent Degreasers

Dear Ms. Bowman:

Enclosed please find general permit application for halogenated solvent degreasers completed on the *new form* for our new port richey facility.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Aamer K. Soofi

Environmental Manager

cc: Mr. John J. Taylor DEP Southwest district 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619

RECEIVED

AUG 28 1446

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

PALL AEROPOWER CORPORATION

10540 Ridge Road New Port Richey, FL. 34654 Phone: 813-849-9999 Fax: 813-849-7313

February 13, 1998

Mr. Eric Peterson Florida Department of Environmental Protection 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL. 33619

Subject: Rescinding General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG

Reference: Letter from W. C. Thomas of FDEP to Aamer Soofi of PAC dated 12-11-97

Dear Mr. Peterson:

Because of transfer of the air emission units from our Pinellas park facility to our New Port Richey facility and FDEP (Florida Department of Environmental Protection) amending the Pinellas park permits to change the facility location to New Port Richey and allowing operation of degreasing and chromic acid anodizing operations until a Title V permit is issued, we request FDEP to rescind our General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG which was issued for our New Port Richey facility.

Sincerely,

Aamer Soofi

Chemical & Environmental Manager

FEB 1 6 1998

Department of Englishmental Protection, BY

Mackinste

ECEIVED

JUL 1 4 1998

Bureau of Air Monitoring

Bureau of Air Monitoring

PALL AEROPOWER CORPORATION

10540 Ridge Road New Port Richey, FL. 34654 Phone: 813-849-9999 Fax: 813-849-7313

February 13, 1998

Mr. Eric Peterson Florida Department of Environmental Protection 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL. 33619

Subject: Rescinding General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG

Reference: Letter from W. C. Thomas of FDEP to Aamer Soofi of PAC dated 12-11-97

Dear Mr. Peterson:

Because of transfer of the air emission units from our Pinellas park facility to our New Port Richey facility and FDEP (Florida Department of Environmental Protection) amending the Pinellas park permits to change the facility location to New Port Richey and allowing operation of degreasing and chromic acid anodizing operations until a Title V permit is issued, we request FDEP to rescind our General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG which was issued for our New Port Richey facility.

Sincerely,

Aamer Soofi

Chemical & Environmental Manager



Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

NOTICE OF PERMIT AMENDMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Aamer Soofi, Chemical & Env. Manager Pall Aeropower Corporation 10540 Ridge Road New Port Richey, FL 34654

Dear Mr. Soofi:

Re:

Permit Amendments for Relocation of Pall Aeropower Corporation

from Pinellas Park to New Port Richey.

Permit Nos.: AO52-170107 - Misc. Volatile Organic Solvent Usage

AO52-202806 - Paint Spray Booth

DEP Reference No.: 1010335-002-AO

On July 9, 1997, the Department received notification from you regarding the pending relocation of Pall Aeropower Corporation from 6301 49th Street, Pinellas Park, Pinellas County to 10540 Ridge Road, New Port Richey, Pasco County. The Pinellas park facility operates the referenced emissions units and a previously unpermitted chromic acid anodizing operation. The New Port Richey facility currently operates a degreasing operation under General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG. The General Permit will no longer be valid upon the relocation of the Pinellas Park emissions units. Please provide a letter to the Department rescinding the General Permit. To allow operation of the Pinellas Park emissions units and the degreasing operation at the New Port Richey facility, the Department is amending the Pinellas Park permits to change the facility location and adding conditions to allow operation of the degreasing and chromic acid anodizing operations until a Title V permit is issued. The Department hereby amends the above referenced permit as follows:

CHANGE OPERATION LOCATION FROM: 6301 49th Street, Pinellas Park, Pinellas County

CHANGE OPERATION LOCATION TO: 10540 Ridge Road, New Port Richey, Pasco County

ADD CONDITIONS:

A. The facility must comply with 40 CFR 63 Subpart T, National Emission Standards for Halogenated Solvent Cleaning, where applicable.

B. The facility must comply with 40 CFR 63 Subpart N, National Emission Standards for Chromium Emissions From Hard and Decorative Chromium Electroplating and Chromium Anodizing tanks, where applicable.

Procedures for administrative hearing and variance/waiver are described below.

Administrative Hearing

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative hearing in accordance with sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed within fourteen days of receipt of this permit. A petitioner must mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above, at the time of filing.

The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person's right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statues, or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-5.207 of the Florida Administrative Code.

A petition must contain the following:

- (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's name and address, the Department Permit File Number, and the county in which the project is proposed;
- (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action;
- (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action;
- (d) A statement of the material facts disputed by the petitioner, if any;
- (e) A statement of the facts that the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action;

- (f) A statement identifying the rules or statutes that the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and
- (g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action that the petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the permit.

Because the administrative action or proposed action addressed in this hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition means that the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this notice of intent. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Department on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

Variance/Waiver

In addition to the above, a person subject to regulation has a right to apply for a variance from or waiver of the requirements of particular rules, on certain conditions, under section 120.542 of the Florida Statutes. The relief provided by this state statute applies only to state rules, not statutes, and not to any federal regulatory requirements. Applying for a variance or waiver does not substitute or extend the time for filing a petition for an administrative hearing or exercising any other right that a person may have in relation to this permit.

The application for a variance or waiver is made by filing a petition with the Office of General Counsel of the Department, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. The petition must specify the following information:

- (a) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner;
- (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the attorney or qualified representative of the petitioner, if any;
- (c) Each rule or portion of a rule from which a variance or waiver is requested;
- (d) The citation to the statute underlying (implemented by) the rule identified in (c) above;
- (e) The type of action requested;
- (f) The specific facts that would justify a variance or waiver for the petitioner;
- (g) The reason why the variance or waiver would serve the purposes of the underlying statute (implemented by the rule); and
- (h) A statement whether the variance or waiver is permanent or temporary and, if temporary, a statement of the dates showing the duration of the variance or waiver requested.

The Department will grant a variance or waiver when the petition demonstrates both that the application of the rule would create a substantial hardship or violate principles of fairness, as each of those terms is defined in section 120.542(2) of the Florida Statutes, and that the purpose of the underlying statute will be or has been achieved by other means by the petitioner.

Persons subject to regulation pursuant to any federally delegated or approved air program should be aware that Florida is specifically not authorized to issue variances or waivers from any requirements of any such federally delegated or approved program. The requirements of the program remain fully enforceable by the Administrator of EPA and by the person under the Clean Air Act unless and until Administrator separately approves any variance or waiver in accordance with the procedures of the federal program.

* * * * * * * * *

This permit amendment is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a timely petition for an administrative hearing is filed in accordance with the above paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is filed within the time specified for filing a petition and conforms to Rule 62-103.070, F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a petition or a request for an extension of time to file the petition, this permit will not be effective until further Order of the Department.

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Order has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, Douglas Building, Mail Station 35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tampa, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

W.C. Thomas, P.E.

District Air Administrator

Southwest District

December 11, 1997 Page 5 of 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF PERMIT AMENDMENT was sent by certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the close of business on $\frac{12-15-97}{1}$ to the person(s) listed or as otherwise noted:

* Mr. Aamer Soofi, Pall Aeropower Corporation Mr. Russell B. Keith, Central Florida Testing Laboratories, Inc.

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

k .

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

AIRS ID#1010335 PALL AEROPOWER CORP AAMER K SOOFI 10540 RIDGE ROAD NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34654 Do NOT Remove Label **Annual Reporting Period:** 19 Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule \square NO 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. If NO, complete the following: #1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above: Exact period of non-compliance: from Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: Method used to demonstrate compliance: #2. Term of condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above: Exact period of non-compliance: from Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: Method used to demonstrate compliance: As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Name (Please Print) Signature Date

^{*}This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

PALL AEREOPOWER CORPORATION

10540 Ridge Road New Port Richey, FL. 34654 Phone: 813-849-9999 Fax: 813-849-7313

RECEIVED

FEB 2 6 1998

February 13, 1998

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

Ms. Sandy Bowman
Title V General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

#1010330

Dear Ms. Bowman:

Enclosed please find, per our telephone conversation this afternoon, a copy of my letter to Mr. Eric Peterson of FDEP Tampa, requesting to rescind our General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG.

We are no longer eligible for general permit because additional emission units were transferred into our New Port Richey facility from our Pinellas Park facility. Presently we are in process of obtaining a Title V permit for our New Port Richey facility.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Aamer Soofi

Chemical & Environmental Manager

FEB 2 0 1998

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

[Click here and type return address and phone and fax numbers]

Pall Aeropower Corporation

Fax

101	Sandy Bowman, FDEP		Fromi	Aamer Sooti	
Fax:	850-922-1362		Pages:	5	
Phone:	850-921-9583		Date:	02/23/98	
Re:	[Click here and type sub	ect of fax)	cc;	•	
□ Urge	ent 🗆 For Review	□ Ploase C	omment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle
	ed piease find, per ou to you on 2-13 -98 .	ir phone coi	nversation	today, fax copies	of correspondence
Regard	is,				
_					

PALL AEROPOWER CORPORATION

10540 Ridge Road New Port Richey, FL. 34654 Phone: 613-549-9999 Fax: 613-549-7313

February 13, 1998

Mr. Eric Peterson Florida Department of Environmental Protection 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL. 33619

Subject: Reschding General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG

Reference: Letter from W. C. Thomas of FDEP to Aamer Soofi of PAC dated 12-11-97

Dear Mr. Peterson:

Because of transfer of the air emission units from our Pinellas park facility to our New Port Richey facility and FDEP (Florida Department of Environmental Protection) amending the Pinellas park permits to change the facility location to New Port Richey and allowing operation of degreasing and chromic acid anodizing operations until a Title V permit is issued, we request FDEP to rescind our General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG which was issued for our New Port Richey facility.

Sincerely,

Aarner Soofi

Chemical & Environmental Manager

[Click here and type return address and phone and fax numbers]

Pall Aeropower Corporation



Toi	Sandy Bowman, FDEP	Fromi	Aamer Soofi	
Faxc	850-922-1362	Pages:	5	
Phone:	850-921-9583	Date:	02/23/98	
Re:	[Click here and type subject of fa	x] CC;	•	
□ Urge	int 🗆 For Raview 🗀 Ploa	ass Comment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Piezse Recycle
	od please find, per our phon to you on 2-13-98.	e conversation	today, fax copiss	of correspondence
Regard	ls,			
Aamer	Sooff			

PALL AEREOPOWER CORPORATION

10540 Ridge Road New Port Richey, FL. 34854 Phone: 813-849-9999 Fax: 613-849-7313

February 13, 1998

Ms. Sandy Bowman Title V General Permits Receipts Post Office Box 3070 Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

Dear Ms. Bowman:

Enclosed please find, per our telephone conversation this afternoon, a copy of my letter to Mr. Eric Peterson of FDEP Tampa, requesting to rescind our General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG.

We are no longer eligible for general permit because additional emission units were transferred into our New Port Richey facility from our Pinellas Park facility. Presently we are in process of obtaining a Title V permit for our New Port Richey facility.

if there are any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Aamer Soofi

Chemical & Environmental Manager

PALL AEROPOWER CORPORATION

10540 Ridge Road. New Port Richey, FL, 34654 Phone: 813-849-9999 Fex: 613-849-7313

February 13, 1998

Mr. Eric Peterson Florida Department of Environmental Protection 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL. 33619

Subject: Rescinding General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG

Reference: Letter from W. C. Thomas of FDEP to Aamer Soofi of PAC dated 12-11-97

Dear Mr. Peterson:

Because of transfer of the air emission units from our Pinellas park facility to our New Port Richey facility and FDEP (Florida Department of Environmental Protection) amending the Pinellas park permits to change the facility location to New Port Richey and allowing operation of degreasing and chromic acid anodizing operations until a Title V permit is issued, we request FDEP to rescind our General Permit No. 1010335-001-AG which was issued for our New Port Richey facility.

Sincerely,

Aamer Soofi

Chemical & Environmental Manager

Z 333 612 943

US Postal Service Receipt for Certified Mail

AIRS ID 1010335

PALL AEROPOWER CORP AAMER K SOOFI 10540 RIDGE ROAD NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34654

ı	Postage	\$
PS Form 3800 , April 1995	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	
	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address	
	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$
PS FORM	Postmark or Date	

		Ť		1	
reverse side?	SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this card to you.		I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):		
eve	Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if spanermit.	1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery			
the r	■Write Return Receipt Requested* on the mailpiece below the arti ■The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered a	2. 🗆 Restricted Delivery			
on th	delivered.	Consult postmaster for fee.			
completed	3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	the date Consult postmaster for fee. 4a. Article Number Consult postmaster for fee. 4a. Article Number		
Ē	PALL AEROPOWER CORP		4b. Service Type		
ပ္ပ	AAMER K SOOFI	☐ Registere	ed	Certified C	
Ó	10540 RIDGE ROAD	☐ Express	Mail		
DHE	NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34654	☐ Return Re	ceipt for Merchandise		
ā	•	7. Date of De	elivery.	o	
Z	•	スー	1798	no (
RETU	5. Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address (Only paid)	if requested	
s your	6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	d	MI		
_	PS Form 3811 , December 1994	02595-97-B-0179	Domestic Ret	urn Receipt	

Z 333 613 D34 US Postal Service Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided. AIRS ID 1010335 PALL AEROPOWER CORP AAMER K SOOFI 10540 RIDGE ROAD **NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34654** Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whorn & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whorn & Date, & Addressee's Address Return Receipt Showing to Whom Date, & Addressee's Address Form **3800**, TOTAL Postage & Fees \$

Postmark or Date

PS

SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if spapermit. Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailpiece below the article was delivered a delivered.	ice does not 1. Addressee cle number. 2. Restricted	for an 's Address		
	4a. Article Number	a. Article Number		
AIRS ID 1010335 PALL AEROPOWER CORP AAMER K SOOFI 10540 RIDGE ROAD NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34654	4b. Service Type Registered Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise 7. Date of Delivery	COD COD TO		
5. Received By: (Print Name) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) X	8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)			
	02595-97-B-0179 Domestic Retur	n Receipt		

US Postal Service Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided AIRS ID#: 1010335 PALL AEROPOWER CORP AAMER K SOOFI 10540 RIDGE ROAD NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34654 Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address 3800 TOTAL Postage & Fees Postmark or Date Form PS ■ Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. ■ Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. I also wish to receive the following services (for an ■Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this extra fee): card to you.

Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not Receipt Service 1. Addressee's Address permit.

Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. A Restricted Delivery ■The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date Consult postmaster for fee. 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number P2653022 Return 4b. Service Type AIRS ID#: 1010335 ☐ Registered □ Certified using PALL AEROPOWER CORP Express Mail ☐ Insured ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ COD 10540 RIDGE ROAD **NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34654** 7. Date of Delivery 5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid) 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt

SENDER:

delivered.

AAMER K SOOF!

RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse

ls your

P 265 302 277